

WATAUGA COUNTY MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT

274 Winklers Creek Road, Suite B, Boone, NC 28607 - Phone (828) 264-1430 Fax (828) 264-1473

BID ADVERTISMENT FOR WATAUGA AGRICULTURAL SERVICES CENTER INTERIOR PAINTING

Watauga County seeks bids from qualified persons or firms interested in submitting quotes for the interior repainting of the Watauga County Agricultural Services Center located at 971 West King Street, Boone, NC 28607. The scope of work includes repainting of all existing painted walls, door frames and doors. The building is 4,000 square feet of fully occupied NC Cooperative Extension and Watauga County Soil & Water Conservation offices. Work must be staged to avoid disruption of business operations. Bids shall be submitted via email to robert.marsh@watgov.org or delivered by hand to Watauga County Maintenance Department, Attn: Robert Marsh, 274 Winklers Creek Road, Suite B, Boone, NC 28607 by 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, June 13, 2024. Please send your questions concerning this Bid Advertisement to robert.marsh@watgov.org or call Watauga County Maintenance at 828-264-1430. A bid award is anticipated to be made on July 2, 2024, if approved and funded by the Watauga County Board of County Commissioners.

BID FORM

Project: Watauga County Agricultural Services Center interior painting

Location: 971 West King Street, Boone, NC 28607

Scope of Work

Painted GWB Interior Walls: Patch defects, sand smooth and prime. Apply two finish coats of Sherwin Williams Pro Mar 400 Semi-Gloss or equivalent product. Color selected is Kestral White.

Wood frames, doors, baseboard: Degrease and degloss. Paint with two coats of Sherwin Williams Pro Industrial Gloss Acrylic Latex Trim Enamel or equivalent.

Contractor shall phase project to minimize disruptions to office activities.

Building will be made available for work seven days per week, twenty-four hours per day.

Contractor shall provide all labor, paint and other materials to complete the scope of work.

Owner will move furniture and wall hangings prior to commencement of the work in coordination with the contractor's schedule.	
The contractor shall begin work within 60 days of receiving a "Notice to Proceed".	
The contractor shall submit pay request and sales tax reports in a manner acceptable to the Watauga County Finance Office.	
for supplying all labor and materials for completing the Scope of Work detailed on this Bid Form.	
Watauga County reserves the right to reject any or all bids.	
COUNTY OF WATAUGA	CONTRACTOR
By:	By:
Title:	Title:
This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.	

Deron Geouque Watauga County Finance Director